

No. 14-915

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

JOSHUA CIVIN  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
850 Hungerford Drive  
Room 122  
Rockville, MD 20850

ANDRA M. DONOVAN  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED  
SCHOOL DISTRICT  
4100 Normal Street  
Room 2148  
San Diego, CA 92103

JENNIFER CARBUCCIA  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
SWEETWATER UNION  
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT  
1130 Fifth Avenue  
Chula Vista, CA 91911

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRUCE M. BERMAN  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
BLAKE C. ROBERTS  
JOHN BYRNES  
ROBBIE MANHAS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. AGENCY FEE ARRANGEMENTS ADVANCE<br>SCHOOLS' COMPELLING INTEREST IN<br>WORKING WITH STABLE UNIONS TO EN-<br>HANCE PUBLIC EDUCATION.....      | 5    |
| A. Agency Fee Arrangements Allow Un-<br>ions To Take A Long-Term Approach<br>In Collective Bargaining.....                                     | 6    |
| B. Agency Fee Arrangements Advance<br>School Districts' Interest In Close<br>Working Relationships Among And<br>With Staff.....                | 11   |
| C. Agency Fee Arrangements Promote<br>Innovative Collaboration Between<br>Schools And Unions.....  | 17   |
| II. OVERTURNING <i>ABOOD</i> WOULD GRAVELY<br>UPSET PUBLIC SCHOOL LABOR RELATIONS<br>AND CAUSE ONGOING DISRUPTION AF-<br>FECTING STUDENTS..... | 23   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | Page(s)  |
|---|----------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....  | 3, 6, 23 |
| <i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991) .....   | 5, 17    |
| <i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011) .....  | 11       |
| <i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....   | 7        |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....  | 5, 11    |
| <i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline &amp; Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....   | 14       |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....   | 24       |
| <i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railway Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....  | 23       |
| <i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2012 PA 348 &amp; 2012 PA 349</i> , 829 N.W.2d 872 (Mich. 2013)..... | 24       |
| <i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Callaghan</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 712, 722 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....   | 24       |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....  | 17       |
| <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....  | 11       |
| <i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 785 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2015) .....  | 24       |
| <i>Steffke v. Taylor Federation of Teachers AFT Local 1085</i> , 2015 WL 1592654 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2015).....                       | 24       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>UAW v. Green</i> , 2015 WL 4562462 (Mich. July 29, 2015) .....   | 24      |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |         |
| <i>Agreement Between SEIU Local 500, CTW and Board of Education of Montgomery County for the School Years 2015-2017</i> (Mar. 11, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.seiu500.org/files/2011/08/SEIU-Contract-FY-15-17-final.pdf">http://www.seiu500.org/files/2011/08/SEIU-Contract-FY-15-17-final.pdf</a> .....   | 19      |
| American Association of University Professors Collective Bargaining Congress, <i>Organizing in Challenging Contexts</i> , available at <a href="http://www.aaupcbc.org/get-organized/forming-new-union-chapter/organizing-challenging-contexts">http://www.aaupcbc.org/get-organized/forming-new-union-chapter/organizing-challenging-contexts</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2015) ..... | 12      |
| American Federation of Teachers, <i>AFT Innovation Fund</i> , available at <a href="http://www.aft.org/about/innovation-fund">http://www.aft.org/about/innovation-fund</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2015) .....   | 21      |
| American Federation of Teachers, <i>It's About Time: Lessons from Expanded Learning Time in Meriden, Conn.</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/if_its_abouttime.pdf">http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/if_its_abouttime.pdf</a> .....   | 21      |
| American Federation of Teachers and National Education Association, <i>Peer Assistance &amp; Peer Review</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/par_handbook_1998.pdf">http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/par_handbook_1998.pdf</a> .....   | 20      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Berea City School District, <i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2013</i> (Dec. 18, 2013) available at <a href="http://www.berea.k12.oh.us/Downloads/CAFR%2020132.pdf">http://www.berea.k12.oh.us/Downloads/CAFR%2020132.pdf</a> .....   | 10      |
| Berger DuMound, Joanne, <i>Berea School District’s Consolidation Update</i> (Apr. 5, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.cleveland.com/berea/index.ssf/2013/04/berea_school_districts_merger.html">http://www.cleveland.com/berea/index.ssf/2013/04/berea_school_districts_merger.html</a> .....  | 10      |
| Berger DuMound, Joanne, <i>Berea Teachers, Administrators Contracts See No Base Pay Increases</i> (Apr. 11, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.cleveland.com/berea/index.ssf/2013/04/berea_teachers_administrators.html">http://www.cleveland.com/berea/index.ssf/2013/04/berea_teachers_administrators.html</a> .....   | 10      |
| BLS, <i>Economic News Release, Table 3, Union Affiliation of Employed Wage and Salary Workers by Occupation and Industry</i> (Jan. 23, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t03.htm">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t03.htm</a> .....  | 13      |
| Breakfast Club Action Group, <i>The SDEA Board Voted Last Night To Open Our Contract</i> (June 8, 2012), available at <a href="https://thebreakfastclubsandiego.wordpress.com/2012/06/08/the-sdea-board-voted-tonight-to-open-our-contract/">https://thebreakfastclubsandiego.wordpress.com/2012/06/08/the-sdea-board-voted-tonight-to-open-our-contract/</a> ..... | 9       |
| Breakfast Club Action Group, <i>SDEA Can Do Better</i> (Sept. 30, 2012), available at <a href="https://thebreakfastclubsandiego.files.wordpress.com/2012/09/recallflyer.pdf">https://thebreakfastclubsandiego.files.wordpress.com/2012/09/recallflyer.pdf</a> .....   | 9       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Chaison, Gary N., & Dileep G. Dhavale, <i>The Choice Between Union Membership and Free-Rider Status</i> , 13 J. Lab. Res. 355 (1992) .....   | 12, 13  |
| Department of Education, <i>Shared Responsibility: A U.S. Department of Education White Paper on Labor-Management Collaboration</i> (May 2012), available at <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/documents/labor-management-collaboration/white-paper-labor-management-collaboration.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/documents/labor-management-collaboration/white-paper-labor-management-collaboration.pdf</a> .....   | 15      |
| Dubin, Jennifer, <i>Moving Meriden</i> , Am. Educator, Winter 2013-2014, at 29 .....   | 21      |
| Eckert, Jonathan, et al., <i>Local Labor Management Relationships as a Vehicle to Advance Reform</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://www.ed.gov/sites/default/files/labor-management-collaboration-district-case-studies_0.pdf">http://www.ed.gov/sites/default/files/labor-management-collaboration-district-case-studies_0.pdf</a> .....  | 22      |
| Fehr, Ernst, & Simon Gächter, <i>The Economics of Reciprocity</i> , 14 J. Econ. Perspectives 159 (2000) .....  | 12      |
| Ferlazzo, Larry, <i>Creating a Culture of Improvement With Peer Assistance &amp; Review (PAR)</i> , Educ. Week, Feb. 1, 2013, available at <a href="http://blogs.edweek.org/teachers/classroom_qa_with_larry_ferlazzo/2013/02/response_creating_a_culture_of_improvement_with_peer_assistance_review_par.html">http://blogs.edweek.org/teachers/classroom_qa_with_larry_ferlazzo/2013/02/response_creating_a_culture_of_improvement_with_peer_assistance_review_par.html</a> ..... | 19      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Fisher, Marc, <i>A School That Works By Working Together</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 8, 2009, at B1 .....  | 17      |
| GAO, <i>Federal Labor Relations: A Program in Need of Reform</i> (July 1991), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/160/150983.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/160/150983.pdf</a> .....  | 8       |
| Ghizzoni, Ryan, <i>Economic Turbulence in the Economy Impacts District</i> , Inspiring Excellence, Winter 2014, at 1, available at <a href="http://www.berea.k12.oh.us/Downloads/44300%20Berea%20PROOF.pdf">http://www.berea.k12.oh.us/Downloads/44300%20Berea%20PROOF.pdf</a> .....  | 10      |
| Gowen, Annie, <i>Initiative Aims to Give Broad Acres New Direction; Low Test Scores Set Overhaul Into Motion</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 30, 2001, at T16.....   | 16      |
| Han, Eunice S., <i>The Myth of Unions' Overprotection of Bad Teachers: Evidence from the District-Teacher Matched Panel Data on Teacher Turnover</i> (Harv. Law Sch. Labor & Worklife Program, Working Paper, Oct. 5, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.law.harvard.edu/programs/lwp/papers/Job_Market_Paper.pdf">http://www.law.harvard.edu/programs/lwp/papers/Job_Market_Paper.pdf</a> ..... | 11      |
| Harvard Graduate School of Education, <i>A User's Guide to Peer Assistance and Review</i> , available at <a href="http://www.gse.harvard.edu/~ngt/par/resources/users_guide_to_par.pdf">http://www.gse.harvard.edu/~ngt/par/resources/users_guide_to_par.pdf</a> .....  | 18, 19  |
| Hess, Frederick M., <i>The Cage-Busting Teacher</i> (2015) .....  | 18      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Johnson, Susan Moore, et al., <i>Teacher to Teacher: Realizing the Potential of Peer Assistance and Review</i> (May 2010), available at <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2010/05/pdf/par.pdf">https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2010/05/pdf/par.pdf</a> .....      | 20      |
| Kaboolian, Linda, <i>Win-Win Labor-Management Collaboration in Education</i> (2005) .....  | 20, 22  |
| Kalita, S. Mitra, <i>A Teachers Union Puts New Approach to Test In Fairfax</i> , Wash. Post, June 30, 2004, at B1 .....  | 8       |
| Malin, Martin H., <i>Education Reform and Labor-Management Cooperation</i> , 45 U. Tol. L. Rev. 527 (2014) .....   | 19      |
| Marietta, Geoff, <i>The Unions in Montgomery County Public Schools</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://hepg.org/hep-home/case/the-unions-in-montgomery-county-public-schools_85">http://hepg.org/hep-home/case/the-unions-in-montgomery-county-public-schools_85</a> .....  | 19      |
| Marvit, Moshe Z., & Leigh Anne Schriever, <i>Members-only Unions: Can They Help Revitalize Workplace Democracy?</i> (Oct. 1, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.tcf.org/assets/downloads/Marvit_Schriever_Members-only_Unions.pdf">http://www.tcf.org/assets/downloads/Marvit_Schriever_Members-only_Unions.pdf</a> ..... | 8       |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Teacher-Level Professional Growth System Handbook</i> (2015), available at <a href="http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/uploaded/Files/departments/professionalgrowth/teachers/Teacher_PGS%20Handbook_2015-16.FINAL.10-28-15(1).pdf">http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/uploaded/Files/departments/professionalgrowth/teachers/Teacher_PGS%20Handbook_2015-16.FINAL.10-28-15(1).pdf</a> ..... | 18      |
| National Education Association Foundation, <i>Grants to Educators</i> , available at <a href="http://www.neafoundation.org/pages/grants-to-educators/">http://www.neafoundation.org/pages/grants-to-educators/</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2015) .....   | 21      |
| Richmond, Emily, <i>Kansas’s Teacher Exodus</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (July 15, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2015/07/kansas-teacher-exodus/398609/">http://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2015/07/kansas-teacher-exodus/398609/</a> .....   | 11      |
| Rubinstein, Saul A., <i>Unions As Value-Adding Networks: Possibilities for the Future of U.S. Unionism</i> , 22 <i>J. Lab. Res.</i> 581 (2001) .....  | 14      |
| Rubinstein, Saul A., & John E. McCarthy, <i>Collaborating On School Reform: Creating Union-Management Partnerships</i> (Oct. 2010), available at <a href="http://smlr.rutgers.edu/collaborating-school-reform">http://smlr.rutgers.edu/collaborating-school-reform</a> .....  | 22      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Rubinstein, Saul A., & John E. McCarthy, <i>Teachers Unions and Management Partnerships: How Working Together Improves Student Achievement</i> (Mar. 25, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education/report/2014/03/25/86332/teachers-unions-and-management-partnerships/">https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education/report/2014/03/25/86332/teachers-unions-and-management-partnerships/</a> ..... | 14      |
| San Diego Education Association, <i>1,000+ March Against Education Cuts and Layoffs</i> (May 3, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.sdea.net/2012/05/thousands-march-may-1-against-san-diego-education-cuts-and-layoffs/">http://www.sdea.net/2012/05/thousands-march-may-1-against-san-diego-education-cuts-and-layoffs/</a> .....  | 9       |
| San Diego Education Association, <i>An Important Letter from the SDEA Board of Directors</i> (June 19, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.sdea.net/2012/06/an-important-letter-from-the-sdea-board-of-directors/">http://www.sdea.net/2012/06/an-important-letter-from-the-sdea-board-of-directors/</a> .....   | 9       |
| Sawchuk, Stephen, <i>Judging Their Peers</i> , Educ. Week, Nov. 18, 2009, at 20, available at <a href="https://stfrancishigh.wikispaces.com/file/view/Sawchuk.JudgingPeers.pdf">https://stfrancishigh.wikispaces.com/file/view/Sawchuk.JudgingPeers.pdf</a> .....  | 20      |
| Simon, Mark, <i>Transformation at Broad Acres Elementary</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://mceanea.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2014/05/2.4-cMITUL-BAES-Case-Study.pdf">http://mceanea.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2014/05/2.4-cMITUL-BAES-Case-Study.pdf</a> .....  | 15, 16  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Steussy, Lauren, & Rory Devine, <i>Teacher Contract Talks Continue Into the Night</i> , NBC San Diego (June 12, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/local/Teachers-Union-Talks-Negotiations-Into-the-Night-158778315.html">http://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/local/Teachers-Union-Talks-Negotiations-Into-the-Night-158778315.html</a> ..... | 9       |
| <i>Time to Celebrate Big, Broad Jumps In Test Scores</i> , Wash. Post, June 3, 2004, at T6.....   | 16      |
| WestEd, <i>Labor-Management Collaboration in Education: The Process, the Impact, and the Prospects for Change</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://cdefoundation.org/lmi/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/LMC_Report_FINAL_2014-02-06.pdf">http://cdefoundation.org/lmi/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/LMC_Report_FINAL_2014-02-06.pdf</a> .....                          | 15      |
| Zax, Jeffrey S., & Casey Ichniowski, <i>Excludability and the Effects of Free Riders: Right-to-Work Laws and Local Public Sector Unionization</i> , 19 Pub. Fin. Rev. Q. 293 (1991) .....   | 7       |
| Zwerdling, A.L., <i>The Liberation of Public Employees: Union Security in the Public Sector</i> , 17 B.C.L. Rev. 993 (1976).....  | 8       |
